

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**CASE NO.: SC09-272**

---

**INTERNET SOLUTIONS CORPORATION,  
APPELLANT,  
v.**

**TABATHA MARSHALL,  
APPELLEE.**

---

**ON QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS, ELEVENTH CIRCUIT  
LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NO.: 08-12328**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,  
MEDIA BLOGGERS ASSOCIATION, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE, TABATHA MARSHALL**

Beusse Wolter Sanks Mora & Maire, P.A.  
Terry M. Sanks  
tsanks@iplawfl.com  
Florida Bar No.: 0154430  
Kevin W. Wimberly  
kwimberly@iplawfl.com  
Florida Bar No.: 0057977  
390 N. Orange Ave.  
Suite 2500  
Orlando, FL 32801  
Local Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Ronald D. Coleman  
rcoleman@goetzfitz.com  
Goetz Fitzpatrick, LLP  
One Penn Plaza – Suite 4401  
New York, NY 10119  
General Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

APPLICABLE STATE LAW..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Extending Florida’s Long-Arm Statute to include bloggers similarly situated to Ms. Marshall will stifle the flow of free speech on the Internet while extending personal jurisdiction to unprecedented levels. .... 4

II. Informational websites and blogs foster comment and criticism, and they do not constitute targeted communications into any one State. .... 6

III. Answering the certified question in the affirmative will create tension with 47 U.S.C. § 230 ..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE ..... 16

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Batzel v. Smith*, 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....12

*Becker v. Hooshmand*, 841 So.2d 561 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....8

*Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. America Online, Inc.*, 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)  
.....12

*Blumenthal v. Drudge*, 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998) .....12

*Chi. Lawyers' Comm. for Civ. Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.*, 519 F.3d  
666 (7th Cir. 2008) .....12

*Doe v. America Online, Inc.*, 783 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 2001) .....11

*Donato v. Muldow* 865 A.2d 711 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2005) .....12

*Healix Infusion Therapy, Inc. v. Helix Health, LLC*, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34562  
(S.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2008).....9

*Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union*, 521 U.S. 851 (1997).....6

*Revell v. Lidov*, 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002) .....9

*Venetian Salami Co. v. Parthenais*, 554 So.2d 499 (Fla.1989).....2, 3

*Wendt v. Horowitz*, 822 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 2002).....6, 13

*Whitney Info. Network, LLC v. Xcentric Ventures, LLC*, 347 F. Supp. 2d 242 (M.D.  
Fla. 2003).....7

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C. §230..... 3, 11, 12

Fla. Stat. §48.193 .....5, 7
